

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2412


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 06TH AUGUST, 2024/ SHRAVAN 15, 1946 (SAKA)

CRIME AGAINST WOMEN

2412 SMT. HARSIMRAT KAUR BADAL:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is aware that there is record number of incidents of crime against women in Madhya Pradesh and Maharashtra between 2019-2021, if so, the details thereof;

(b) the reasons why Madhya Pradesh and Maharashtra have highest number of cases of disappearance of women and girls;

(c) the reasons why Madhya Pradesh alone have recorded most of the registered cases of rapes in the country in 2021 as per NCRB; and

(d) the reasons for dismal situation in Madhya Pradesh and Maharashtra?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI BANDI SANJAY KUMAR)

(a): National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB) compiles statistical data on crimes as reported to it by the States/UTs and publishes the same in its publication “Crime in India”. The latest published report pertains to the year 2022. The details of Cases Registered (CR) under Crime against Women State/UT-wise including Madhya Pradesh and Maharashtra, during 2019-

2021 are at Annexure-I.
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(b) to (d): The State/UT-wise details of number of girls (below 18 years) and women (above 18 years) unrecovered/untraced/missing from previous years, missing during the year, total missing, total recovered/traced during the year and unrecovered/untraced at the end of the year (including previous years untraced/missing), during the years 2019-2021, are enclosed at Annexure-II.

 The State/UT-wise details of registered rape cases including Madhya Pradesh in the year 2021 is enclosed at Annexure-III.

‘Police’ and ‘Public Order’ are State subjects under the Seventh Schedule to the Constitution of India. The responsibilities to maintain law and order, protection of life and property of the citizens including women rest with the respective State Governments. The State Governments are competent to deal with such offences under the extant provisions of laws.

However, the Government of India supports and supplements the efforts of the States/UTs for effectively preventing and tackling crime against women and girls by way of various initiatives and issues advisories from time to time to States/UTs on this subject. These advisories are available on Ministry of Home Affairs’ website www.mha.gov.in.


*****
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Annexure-I

State/UT-wise Cases Registered under Crime against Women during 2019-2021

 S.
No.

State/UT 2019 2020 2021

1 Andhra Pradesh 17746 17089 17752
2 Arunachal Pradesh 317 281 366
3 Assam 30025 26352 29046
4 Bihar 18587 15359 17950
5 Chhattisgarh 7689 7385 7344
6 Goa 329 219 224
7 Gujarat 8799 8028 7348
8 Haryana 14683 13000 16658
9 Himachal Pradesh 1636 1614 1599
10 Jharkhand 8760 7630 8110
11 Karnataka 13828 12680 14468
12 Kerala 11462 10139 13539
13 Madhya Pradesh 27560 25640 30673
14 Maharashtra 37144 31954 39526
15 Manipur 266 247 302
16 Meghalaya 558 568 685
17 Mizoram 170 172 176
18 Nagaland 43 39 54
19 Odisha 23183 25489 31352
20 Punjab 5886 4838 5662
21 Rajasthan 41550 34535 40738
22 Sikkim 125 140 130
23 Tamil Nadu 5934 6630 8501
24 Telangana 18394 17791 20865
25 Tripura 1070 874 807
26 Uttar Pradesh 59853 49385 56083
27 Uttarakhand 2541 2846 3431
28 West Bengal 29859 36439 35884
 TOTAL STATE(S) 387997 357363 409273

29 A&N Islands 135 143 169
30 Chandigarh 515 301 343

31
D&N Haveli and Daman

& Diu+
82 61 99

32 Delhi 13395 10093 14277
33 Jammu & Kashmir* 3069 3405 3937
34 Ladakh - 9 18
35 Lakshadweep 38 15 9
36 Puducherry 95 113 153
 TOTAL UT(S) 17329 14140 19005
 TOTAL (ALL INDIA) 405326 371503 428278


Source: Crime in India
       Note : '+' Combined data of erstwhile D&N Haveli UT and Daman & Diu UT for 2019

‘*' Data of erstwhile Jammu & Kashmir State including Ladakh for 2019
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ANNEXURE -II

Missing and Traced Girls(Below 18 Yrs) and Women (Above 18 Yrs) (State/UT-wise)- 2019

SL State/UT

Girls (Below 18 Yrs) Women (Above 18 Yrs)
Unrecovered/U

ntraced
Missing Girls

from Previous
years

Girls
Missing in

2019

Total
Girls

Missing

Total Girls
Recovered/

Traced in
2019

Unrecovered/
Untraced Girls

(including previous
years untraced
missing girls)

Unrecovered/
Untraced
Missing

Women from
Previous years

Women
Missing
in 2019

Total
Women
Missing

Total Women
Recovered/

Traced in
2019

Unrecovered/ Untraced
Women (including previous

years untraced missing
Women)

1 Andhra Pradesh 258 1928 2186 1904 282 1284 4968 6252 4679 1573
2 Arunachal Pradesh 1 34 35 33 2 2 9 11 11 0
3 Assam 413 857 1270 904 366 1437 2473 3910 2212 1698
4 Bihar 3904 5935 9839 4034 5805 1695 2518 4213 1749 2464
5 Chhattisgarh 951 2606 3557 2395 1162 6982 8502 15484 6993 8491
6 Goa 13 24 37 18 19 257 273 530 233 297
7 Gujarat 359 1044 1403 973 430 3788 8224 12012 7570 4442
8 Haryana 544 1716 2260 1474 786 2100 5943 8043 5411 2632
9 Himachal Pradesh 85 268 353 298 55 560 1088 1648 961 687

10 Jharkhand 311 170 481 269 212 267 267 534 208 326
11 Karnataka 209 494 703 483 220 2626 9621 12247 9225 3022
12 Kerala 65 1053 1118 1061 57 412 7790 8202 7783 419
13 Madhya Pradesh 4743 8572 13315 8660 4655 26798 25321 52119 22120 29999
14 Maharashtra 2063 2516 4579 2256 2323 27177 35990 63167 34521 28646
15 Manipur 6 62 68 57 11 21 180 201 165 36
16 Meghalaya 31 63 94 71 23 58 137 195 132 63
17 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 Nagaland 11 30 41 34 7 6 10 16 9 7
19 Odisha 1844 2591 4435 1176 3259 7708 9426 17134 2928 14206
20 Punjab 813 643 1456 568 888 2637 1436 4073 669 3404
21 Rajasthan 605 2761 3366 2681 685 5615 13394 19009 11945 7064
22 Sikkim 4 25 29 26 3 16 111 127 92 35
23 Tamil Nadu 698 3324 4022 3147 875 3680 7956 11636 7150 4486
24 Telangana 787 2053 2840 2478 362 2132 8612 10744 9361 1383
25 Tripura 6 127 133 115 18 340 1099 1439 1136 303
26 Uttar Pradesh 1591 1901 3492 2188 1304 5058 3927 8985 3994 4991
27 Uttarakhand 247 303 550 236 314 1297 872 2169 625 1544
28 West Bengal 4478 7369 11847 7181 4666 29357 24991 54348 23408 30940
29 A&N Islands 8 33 41 34 7 61 62 123 41 82
30 Chandigarh 167 135 302 113 189 741 330 1071 170 901

31
D&N Haveli and
Daman & Diu+ 13 15 28 12 16 60 117 177 93 84

32 Delhi 3755 4057 7812 3635 4177 10011 9487 19498 7332 12166
33 Jammu & Kashmir* 181 174 355 169 186 1435 1303 2738 1259 1479
34 Ladakh - - - - - - - - - -
35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 Puducherry 1 36 37 30 7 11 102 113 93 20

Source: Crime in India Note : '+' Combined data of erstwhile D&N Haveli UT and Daman & Diu UT during 2019   *' Data of erstwhile Jammu & Kashmir State including Ladakh during 2019
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ANNEXURE -II

Missing and Traced Girls(Below 18 Yrs) and Women (Above 18 Yrs) (State/UT-wise)- 2020

SL State/UT

Girls (Below 18 Yrs) Women (Above 18 Yrs)
Unrecovered/Un

traced Missing
Girls from

Previous years

Girls
Missing
in 2020

Total
Girls

Missing

Total Girls
Recovered/T

raced in
2020

Unrecovered/ Untraced
Girls (including previous
years untraced missing

girls)

Unrecovered/Untraced
Missing Women from

Previous years

Women
Missing
in 2020

Total
Women
Missing

Total Women
Recovered/Tra

ced in 2020

Unrecovered/ Untraced
Women (including

previous years untraced
missing Women)

1 Andhra Pradesh 282 2092 2374 2002 372 1573 5484 7057 5193 1864
2 Arunachal Pradesh 2 8 10 8 2 0 1 1 1 0
3 Assam 366 620 986 761 225 1697 2094 3791 3202 589
4 Bihar 5805 4194 9999 4061 5938 2464 2093 4557 1770 2787
5 Chhattisgarh 1162 2107 3269 2143 1126 8491 7006 15497 6606 8891
6 Goa 19 6 25 14 11 297 184 481 240 241
7 Gujarat 430 915 1345 920 425 4442 7375 11817 6833 4984
8 Haryana 786 1247 2033 1290 743 2632 5451 8083 5144 2939
9 Himachal Pradesh 55 225 280 227 53 687 870 1557 920 637

10 Jharkhand 212 202 414 256 158 326 206 532 227 305
11 Karnataka 220 614 834 610 224 3022 8928 11950 8935 3015
12 Kerala 57 885 942 891 51 419 5510 5929 5535 394
13 Madhya Pradesh 4655 7230 11885 8258 3627 29999 22358 52357 22884 29473
14 Maharashtra 2323 2194 4517 3095 1422 28646 30089 58735 37000 21735
15 Manipur 11 33 44 35 9 36 92 128 102 26
16 Meghalaya 23 32 55 45 10 63 70 133 90 43
17 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 Nagaland 7 17 24 22 2 7 10 17 11 6
19 Odisha 3259 2556 5815 3072 2743 14206 9300 23506 3254 20252
20 Punjab 888 533 1421 409 1012 3404 1251 4655 726 3929
21 Rajasthan 685 2628 3313 2493 820 7064 13973 21037 11718 9319
22 Sikkim 3 11 14 12 2 35 84 119 84 35
23 Tamil Nadu 875 3545 4420 3385 1035 4486 9392 13878 8653 5225
24 Telangana 362 1870 2232 1812 420 1383 9534 10917 8869 2048
25 Tripura 18 96 114 88 26 303 874 1177 853 324
26 Uttar Pradesh 1304 1469 2773 1719 1054 4991 3551 8542 4015 4527
27 Uttarakhand 314 271 585 448 137 1544 837 2381 1425 956
28 West Bengal 4841 6640 11481 6681 4800 30765 20794 51559 22694 28865
29 A&N Islands 7 14 21 16 5 82 23 105 30 75
30 Chandigarh 189 109 298 110 188 901 333 1234 270 964

31 D&N Haveli and D & d 16 2 18 8 10 84 49 133 75 58
32 Delhi 4177 3125 7302 3671 3631 12166 7519 19685 6712 12973
33 Jammu & Kashmir 183 167 350 122 228 1464 1237 2701 1143 1558
34 Ladakh 3 1 4 1 3 15 7 22 5 17
35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 Puducherry 7 29 36 32 4 20 129 149 107 42
Source: Crime in India
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Annexure-II
Missing and Traced Girls(Below 18 Yrs) and Women (Above 18 Yrs) (State/UT-wise)-2021

SL State/UT

Girls (Below 18 Yrs) Women (Above 18 Yrs)
Unrecovered/Un
traced Missing

Girls from
Previous years

Girls
Missing
in 2021

Total
Girls

Missing

Total Girls
Recovered/Traced

in 2021

Unrecovered/ Untraced
Girls (including
previous years

untraced missing girls)

Unrecovered/Untra
ced Missing

Women from
Previous years

Women
Missing in

2021

Total
Women
Missing

Total Women
Recovered/Tr
aced in 2021

Unrecovered/ Untraced
Women (including

previous years untraced
missing Women)

1 Andhra Pradesh 377 2981 3358 2884 474 1865 7104 8969 6732 2237
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 1 0
3 Assam 225 852 1077 827 250 589 2326 2915 2019 896
4 Bihar 5938 3870 9808 4442 5366 2787 2274 5061 2306 2755
5 Chhattisgarh 1126 2865 3991 2614 1377 8891 9244 18135 7859 10276
6 Goa 11 6 17 6 11 241 219 460 210 250
7 Gujarat 425 1049 1474 1109 365 4984 8763 13747 9499 4248
8 Haryana 820 1457 2277 1282 995 2939 7406 10345 6531 3814
9 Himachal Pradesh 53 362 415 369 46 637 1225 1862 1282 580

10 Jharkhand 156 245 401 223 178 305 249 554 256 298
11 Karnataka 224 1013 1237 982 255 3015 9949 12964 10083 2881
12 Kerala 52 899 951 919 32 373 5284 5657 5323 334
13 Madhya Pradesh 3627 9407 13034 10204 2830 29473 26231 55704 25260 30444
14 Maharashtra 1422 2515 3937 2752 1185 21735 34763 56498 37053 19445
15 Manipur 9 47 56 38 18 26 68 94 61 33
16 Meghalaya 10 46 56 46 10 43 62 105 77 28
17 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 Nagaland 2 17 19 17 2 6 10 16 14 2
19 Odisha 2743 3656 6399 3943 2456 20252 9330 29582 12863 16719
20 Punjab 1012 881 1893 584 1309 3929 1481 5410 917 4493
21 Rajasthan 802 4133 4935 4172 763 9351 15896 25247 14229 11018
22 Sikkim 2 6 8 6 2 35 112 147 93 54
23 Tamil Nadu 1035 4914 5949 4832 1117 5225 12790 18015 11968 6047
24 Telangana 420 2574 2994 2603 391 2048 10786 12834 11288 1546
25 Tripura 26 120 146 127 19 324 1076 1400 1179 221
26 Uttar Pradesh 1046 2168 3214 1698 1516 4535 4500 9035 3545 5490
27 Uttarakhand 137 400 537 408 129 956 1457 2413 1480 933
28 West Bengal 4800 8478 13278 7669 5609 28865 22133 50998 21497 29501
29 A&N Islands 5 20 25 21 4 75 36 111 36 75
30 Chandigarh 188 133 321 119 202 964 400 1364 407 957

31
D&N Haveli and Daman
& Diu 10 15 25 18 7 63 85 148 95 53

32 Delhi 3631 4174 7805 3846 3959 12973 8898 21871 6499 15372
33 Jammu & Kashmir 228 215 443 188 255 1558 1620 3178 1477 1701
34 Ladakh 3 0 3 2 1 17 5 22 4 18
35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 Puducherry 4 25 29 29 0 42 154 196 155 41

Source: Crime in India


Lok Sabha US. P.Q.  No. 2412 for 06.08.2024
Annexure-III


State/UT-wise Cases Registered (CR) under Rape during the year 2021


S. No. State/UT CR

1 Andhra Pradesh 1188
2 Arunachal Pradesh 83
3 Assam 1733
4 Bihar 786
5 Chhattisgarh 1093
6 Goa 72
7 Gujarat 589
8 Haryana 1716
9 Himachal Pradesh 358
10 Jharkhand 1425
11 Karnataka 555
12 Kerala 771
13 Madhya Pradesh 2947
14 Maharashtra 2496
15 Manipur 26
16 Meghalaya 75
17 Mizoram 26
18 Nagaland 4
19 Odisha 1456
20 Punjab 464
21 Rajasthan 6337
22 Sikkim 8
23 Tamil Nadu 422
24 Telangana 823
25 Tripura 61
26 Uttar Pradesh 2845
27 Uttarakhand 534
28 West Bengal 1123
 TOTAL STATE(S) 30016

29 A&N Islands 15
30 Chandigarh 74

31
D&N Haveli and Daman &

Diu+
3

32 Delhi 1250
33 Jammu & Kashmir* 315
34 Ladakh 2
35 Lakshadweep 0
36 Puducherry 2
 TOTAL UT(S) 1661
 TOTAL (ALL INDIA) 31677


Source: Crime in India

